I desire to add that, in connection with this proposed extension of the paid system 
of fire protection into Flushing and College Point, application has been made by me 
to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to approve of an issue of Corporate 
Stock to an amount not exceeding eighty-seven thousand dollars ($87,000) for the pur-
chase of engines and hook and ladder trucks, for the acquisition of sites, the erection of 
buildings thereon, and for additions and alterations to buildings already erected. 

Respectfully, 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Commissioner. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen hereby requests the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to an amount not exceeding sixty-two thousand two hundred and eighty-five 
dollars ($62,285) for installing the paid Fire Department in Flushing and College 
Point, Borough of Queens. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Presi- 
dent, Board of Aldermen:

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and it hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Rev-
enue Bonds to the amount of one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350), 
the proceeds of the same to be used by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for 
the purpose of paying the rental of the suite of rooms known as 551 on the Liberty 
street side of the Mutual Life Building, at No. 32 Nassau street, Borough of Manhat-
tan, for the use of the New York Charter Commission for a period of one year from 
the date of occupancy, at an annual rental of one thousand three hundred and fifty 
dollars ($1,350), payable quarterly. 

New York Charter Commission, "I 
Room 551, No. 32 Nassau Street, } 

New York, May 16, 1908. 
Hon. P. F. McGOWAN, President of the Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Dear Sir-On May 6, 1908, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopted a reso-

[...]

J. Sullivan, Mr. Thomas, Mr. Wilsey, Mr. Wingate-4r. 

Also City Superintendent Maxwell. 
Absent-Mr. Aldcroftt, Mr. Kelley, Mr. Suydam, Mr. Thompson, Mr. Vanden-

ho ff -5. 
Reports and resolutions were adopted, as follows: 
Appropriating the sum of two hundred and fifty-three thousand seven hundred 

and thirty-seven dollars ($253,737) from the following named funds; said sum to be 
applied in payment of the contracts to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings 
for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the following named contractors, 
for the purposes mentioned and in the sums specified:

[...]

$506 00 
Borough of The Bronx, Item 2-Wm. H. Quinn. 95 00 
Borough of Brooklyn, Item 3-A. Doncourt.... 42 00 
Borough of Richmond, Item 4-A. Doncourt.... 6o 00 

Total, General Repairs 	10,991 CO 

Grand Total 	  $253,737 00 

-Requisition for the sum of two hundred and forty-two thousand seven hundred 
and forty-six dollars ($242,746) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to he paid urt I 
the Committee on Buildings shall have filed the contracts to be entered into by it. 
for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the contractors named;

[...]

is in excess of its requirements, to the item also contained within the Special School 
Fund for the year 1906, entitled Supplies, Borough of Brooklyn, which item is insuffi-
cient for its purposes. 

Requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to transfer the sum of two 
thousand one hundred and seven dollars and 73 cents ($2,107.73) from the Special 
School Fund for the year 1906, and from the items contained therein entitled as fol-
lows: 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other employees, Board of Education.... 	$500 00 
Salaries of Janitors in all schools 	so° 00 
Rents, Borough of Manhattan  	 1,107 73